Agenda Item #: 3-C-27

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: August 15, 2006 [X] Consent [ 1 Regular
[ 1] Workshop [ 1 Public Hearing
Department:
Submitted By: Engineering & Public Works
Submitted For: Roadway Production Division

PROJECT #1998500
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF
Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve:

A Facilities Relocation Agreement with the Florida Power & Light Company (F.P.& L.),
(Agreement) for the relocation of existing overhead transmission electric power lines as required for
the construction of Persimmon Boulevard - South Extension from 110th Avenue to Okeechobee
Boulevard (Project).

Summary: This Agreement with F.P.& L. is required for the relocation of its existing overhead
transmission electric facilities to allow for the construction of the Project. The Agreement with
F.P.& L. is required because the facilities are covered by an existing recorded utility easement.

District: 6 (M.R.E.)

Background and Justification: This Project is included in Fiscal Year 2004 of the Palm Beach
County Five-Year Road Program. Construction of the Project will soon begin and requires the
relocation of F.P.& L.’s overhead transmission facilities. The existing overhead electric transmission
facilities are located within an existing one hundred sixty foot wide recorded utility easement (Deed
Book 1011, Pages 489 thru 494). Due to these facilities being within the recorded utility easement
and within the area of proposed roadway improvements, approval of the Agreement for the
relocation is required. The Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners (BCC) approved
the original payment to F.P.& L., not-to-exceed $451,000, on February 1, 2005, and the BCC
approved an additional payment to F.P.& L., not-to-exceed $969,540, on May 2, 2006. As FP.&
L. is now ready to bring the contractor on board and schedule the job for construction, payment to
F.P.& L. and execution of the Agreement for the relocation is now required.

Attachments:

1. Location Sketch
2. Facilities Relocation Agreement (2)
3. Palm Beach County BCC Agenda Item No. 3 - C - 5, approved by BCC on May 2, 2006

N\ .
) l Lt
Recommended by: , o e “1{Z= l ol YV
Ff lﬂ/— Division Director Date

Approved By: A.\ T UL_M ")IZL]M

Cdlmty Engineer Date
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Il. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010
Capital Expenditures $ -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
Operating Costs -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
External Revenues -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
Program Income (County) -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
In-Kind Match (County) -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
NET FISCAL IMPACT $ -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
# ADDITIONAL FTE
POSITIONS (Cumulative)
Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes _ X No__ .
Budget Acct No.: Fund 3503 Dept. 361 Unit_0639 Object 6551

Program

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:
Road Impact Fee Fund - Zone 3

Persimmon Blvd-S Ext/110%*" Ave to Okeechobee Blvd

This item has no additional fiscal impact. The Board has
previously approved (February 1, 2005-$451,000 and May 2,
2006-increased by $969,540) a payment of not to exceed
$1,420,540 for relocation of these transmission lines and
this amount has been funded.

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: . {l,ﬁ L\)M.:Q ’?]zo[oLo

ill. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments:

»Q“V@»/ﬁ 7-27-94 . M/ //’4/@7/{}%‘/

V4 OFMB ; Contract Dev. and Control
656E>dw ﬁ?}ﬁjﬁc (/?n

N AV : ies with our
B. Approved as to Form g This Contract complies w1
and Legal Sufficiency: Coitrdet review fequirements.
Assustant C&ﬁty Attorney

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.
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LOCATION SKETCH ATTACHMENT |
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P

FACILITIES RELOCATION AGREEMENT
(Government Entity)

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this day of 2006 by and between
THE PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

hereinafter called the Applicant, and FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY, a Florida corporation with its principal place
of business in Dade and Palm Beach Counties, Florida, hereinafter called FPL.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS the Applicant intends to construct Persimmon Blvd South Extension/110"™ Ave to Okechobee Blvd under the
County’s Project #98500 in Palm Beach County, Florida

and will require the relocation of certain incompatible and conflicting portions of FPL's Facilities and equipment, and
WHEREAS FPL will incur costs in the Relocation of FPL's existing and proposed Facilities which costs would not have

~ occurred but for the Applicant's construction,

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises of the Applicant and FPL and other good and valuable
consideration, the Parties agree that FPL shall Rearrange the FPL Facilities and the Applicant shall reimburse FPL for the
actual cost of such Relocation as follows:

ARTICLE | - DEFINITIONS

For the purposes of this Agreement the following terms, whether used in the singular or plural, shall have the meanings set
forth below when used with initial capitalization:

1.1 Betterment is any increase in service capacity of the Replacement FPL Facilities, not attributable to Contractor's
construction, over the service capacity of the FPL Facilities prior to Relocation and any upgrading of a Replacement
FPL Facility above FPL's current minimum standard practices, as specified in Article lll of this Agreement, that
normally would be used on projects financed solely by FPL. Betterment does not include: (a) any increase in service
capacity required by federal, state or local law which applies to FPL Facilities as of the date of construction of the
Replacement FPL Facilities; (b) any increase in service capacity resulting solely from the replacement of devices or
materials which at the time of construction of the Replacement FPL Facility are no longer manufactured, processed,
or installed and used by FPL in projects financed entirely by FPL, (c) any upgrading of a Replacement FPL Facility
requested by the Applicant, (d) any upgrading of a Replacement FPL Facility required by any agency responsible for
regulation of FPL Facilities, (e) any upgrading of the Replacement FPL Facility which is necessitated by the
Applicant's construction, if the replacement is the same as that used by FPL on FPL's own projects, or (f) any
upgrading that will result in a reduction in the overall project cost.

1.2 Conversion is the replacement of existing overhead facilities with underground facilities.

1.3 Credit Ratio is the credit given to the Applicant in the form of a percentage derived by dividing the sum of the
Betterment and the Non-Reimbursable Work Credit by the Total cost of the Relocation:

CreditRatio = Dollar Amount of Betterment + Non-Reimbursable Work Credit
Total Cost of Relocation - The Land and Land Right Cost

1.4 Date Cost Estimate Received, for purpdses of this Agreement, shall be deemed to be the day that the cost estimate
was hand-delivered or transmitted by facsimile, or if mailed, five days from the date of postmark.

1.5 FEPL's Facility or Facilities shall be, but shall not be limited to, any structure consisting of manholes, conduits, poles,
wires, cables, substations, system protection equipment or other appurtenances, and associated equipment, and
used by FPL in connection with the transmission and/or distribution of electric power.

1.6 Relocation and/or Relocate includes the terms “rearrange or rearrangement” and is the work performed by FPL under
this Agreement and any activity made necessary by Applicant's construction which conflicts with or affects FPL, its
Facilities, or service. Relocations shall include conversion of transmission facilities and shall include, but shall not be
limited to, permanent or temporary support, protection, relocation, rearrangement, design, redesign, abandonment or
reconstruction of the FPL Facilities and all other work required to provide continuity of service to FPL's customers
which is a result of a conflict. ’

1.7 Replacement FPL Facility is any facility which will be constructed under the terms of this Agreement as a
consequence of Relocation of an FPL Facility or portion thereof.

1.8 Salvage is the credit to the Applicant for the reusable materials recovered or removed by FPL less the Salvage
Adjustment Credit. ’
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41
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52

ARTICLE Il - IDENTIFICATION OF CONFLICTS, CONVERSIONS

Known Conflicts. The Applicant shall reimburse FPL for costs associated with the Relocation of the FPL Facilities
more particularly described in Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated herein.

Other Conflicts. The identification of any other conflicting facilities of FPL requiring Relocation shall be undertaken by
FPL pursuant to a subsequent written agreement between FPL and the Applicant.

Distribution Conversion. If an Applicant has requested a conversion of distribution facilities as part of a Relocation of
Facilities, the FPL Distribution Facilities Conversion Agreement which is approved by the Florida Public Service
Commission shall be-attached hereto and incorporated herein. The Indemnity and Insurance provisions of this
Agreement shall apply to all Distribution Conversions which are part of a Relocation. In addition, all other terms and
conditions of this Agreement which are not expressly modified by the Addendum attached hereto shall remain in full
force and effect. If there is a direct conflict between this Agreement and the attached Addendum, then the
Underground Distribution Conversion Tariff and the Underground Distribution Conversion Agreement shall prevail as
to that specific term or condition.

N/A Underground Distribution Facilities Conversion Agreement is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
N/A This Project does not involve a conversion of electric distribution facilities.
ARTICLE Il - DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF REPLACEMENT FACILITIES

Design Standards. Engineering design standards and material specified shall meet FPL's Current Design Standards.
In addition, the design of Relocations will be in conformity with all laws and regulations.

Construction Standards. Materials and construction procedures shall meet FPL's Current Construction Standards. In
addition, Relocations or Replacement Facilities will be accomplished in conformance with all laws, codes and
regulations. ‘

ARTICLE IV - REPLACEMENT RIGHT-OF-WAY

Replacement Right-of-Way. The Applicant shall provide FPL with replacement rights-of-way in one of the following
manners: :

N/A (a) The Applicant shall reimburse FPL for costs associated with the identification and acquisition of
replacement rights-of-way, including, but not limited to, FPL's attorney fees for costs in prosecuting or in
connection with any condemnation actions for the acquisition of necessary rights-of-way.

N/A (b) The Applicant shall convey or grant to FPL replacement rights-of-way sufficient to permit FPL to
accomplish Relocations of the FPL Facilities and to operate and maintain the Replacement Facilities in
accordance with FPL's customary practices. Such conveyances or grants of replacement rights-of-way
shall be accomplished at no cost to FPL and in a form and substance satisfactory to FPL.

Location of Replacement Right-of-Way. The Location of the aforesaid replacement rights-of-way are generally set
forth in Exhibit B attached hereto.

ARTICLE V - COST ESTIMATES, CREDITS AND BILLING

Full Cost. The Applicant shall pay FPL for the full cost of Relocation of the FPL Facilities. The work to be performed
by FPL will be in accordance with the construction drawings attached hereto as Exhibit B.

Cost Estimate. The Applicant shall be responsible for the total cost of the project. The estimated cost to Relocate the
FPL Facilities is (a) or (b) below:

a. Relocation: $1,332,400.00. This cost estimate is set out in detail in Exhibit C attached hereto; or
b. Relocation Conversion: N/A

The Applicant understands and agrees that the amount set forth in Exhibit C is an estimate only. The Applicant shall be

responsible for the total cost of the project. The cost for the Relocation portion shall not exceed 110% of a valid Relocation
cost estimate, except as provided herein.

Page 2 of 6 Govemmental Facilities Relocation Agreement (rev. 7/21/06 PBC)
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Duration of Cost Estimate.

A cost estimate is valid only:

a.  Prior to construction, for 90 days from the date of the estimate is received by Applicant (this includes the
estimate attached as Exhibit C and any subsequent estimate) or

b. As long as the scope of work (Relocation) upon which the estimate is based has not been changed;
whichever first occurs.

Re-estimates, Scope of Work Changes.

5.4.1 Pre-construction. If the construction of the Relocation of the FPL Facilities has not commenced within 180
days of the date that the latest cost estimate is received by Applicant or if the scope of work ("Relocation”)
has been changed on any individual work order, prior to any construction, the estimate is invalid. A new
estimate is required. FPL shall provide a re-estimate of the work prior to commencement of the Relocation
by FPL. The Applicant shall agree in writing to pay the re-estimated cost and shall be responsible for the full
cost of Relocation, not to exceed 110% of the re-estimate.

5.4.2  After Start of Construction. if after the start of construction, the Applicant requests a change in the scope of
work (Relocation) of FPL Facilities or if FPL determines that there is a need for a change in the scope of
work (Relocation) and such change causes either the credit ratio to change or the reimbursable cost of the
project to change by 10% or more, FPL shall provide the Applicant with a new estimate as soon as
practicable. The Applicant shall provide FPL with written approval of the re-estimate. The Applicant shall be
responsible for any increased cost due to unknown or unforeseen physical conditions at the site which differ
materially from those originally encountered. Increased costs due to differing site conditions are in addition
to the estimated amount and are not subject to the 110% cap on estimated costs.

5.5 Credits.

5.6

57

5.8

5.5.1  The Applicant shall receive a credit for Betterment and Salvage.

5.5.2  The Applicant shall receive a credit for the payment of any non-refundable deposit required for estimates for
underground installation included within a Relocation according to the terms of the FPL Distribution
Conversion Tariff and FPL's Underground Distribution Conversion Agreement.

553 The Applicant shall receive a credit for payment made to FPL for a detailed cost estimate, if payment is
required by FPL prior to issuing such estimate and if the Facilities Relocation Agreement has been entered
into within 180 days of the date that estimate was received by the Applicant and the Relocation performed.

554  The Applicant shall receive no credit for payment for an estimate, and such payment shall not be refunded:
(a) if the Applicant has not executed a Facilities Relocation Agreement within 180 days of the date that
estimate was received by the Applicant, (b) if a subsequent estimate is required or (c) if the Applicant
terminates the Agreement.

5.5.5 Any estimate provided to the Applicant after the initial, detailed estimate shall be done at additional cost and

expense to Applicant. Applicant's payment for estimates shall be credited or retained by FPL as provided
above. '

Biling and Payment. FPL shall bill the Applicant for cost incurred not more frequently than once monthly. The
Applicant shall have twenty (20) days from the date of an invoice to approve the invoice and any accompanying
information supplied by FPL. Failure to provide FPL with written notice to the contrary within the twenty (20) day
period shall constitute approval by the Applicant of the invoice against which payment must be remitted in full to FPL
within forty-five (45) days of the date of the invoice. If payment by the Applicant is not postmarked within forty-five
(45) days of the date of the invoice, then a late payment charge shall be assessed in the amount of one percent (1%)
of the amount of the billing per month, or the highest amount then permitted by law.

Final Bill. Upon completion of the work, FPL shall at the earliest date practicable furnish to the Applicant a final and
complete billing of all costs incurred in connection with performance of Relocation of the FPL Facilities less any
prepaid credits for additional cost estimates.

Refund and Effect of Termination.

5.8.1  Consistent with the terms of this Agreement, FPL shall refund to the Applicant any amounts which the
Applicant has paid to FPL beyond the full cost of Relocation.

Page 3 of 6 Governmental Facilities Relocation Agreement (rev. 7/21/06 PBC)
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7.5

7.6

5.8.2 In the event that this Agreement is terminated due to the cancellation or indefinite suspension of work in
furtherance of the Applicant's construction, the Applicant shall be responsible for the costs of Relocation
already incurred, including but not limited to all engineering, design, equipment, and materials cost, labor
costs, and if any, the costs of replacement facilities already installed, necessary to place FPL's Facilities into
a permanent condition suitable to provide continuous, reliable electric service to the public in accordance
with all applicable laws, regulations and FPL's usual practices as set forth in Article Il herein. Nothing in this
section shall be construed to modify or abrogate FPL's legal duty to mitigate damages.

ARTICLE VI - AUDITS

Audits. All cost records and accounts of FPL directly related to the work performed under this Agreement shall be
subject to audit by the Applicant for a period of one year from the completion date of all work performed under this
Agreement. Such audits shall be performed by the Applicant and in accordance with the following considerations:

(@) the Applicant shall provide FPL with thirty (30) days written notice requesting an audit,
(b) the specific time of audit must be mutually agreed to,

(c) information required for audit purposes shall be accounts and records kept by FPL directly related to Relocation
and reimbursable costs,

(d) the Applicant may request only information reasonably required by it concerning Relocation and such request for
information shall be in writing and shall include the purpose of the audits,

(e) FPL shall make available the requested information at its offices during normal business hours, Monday through
Friday,

() the Applicént shall bear any costs associated with any audits, including FPL costs, if any, and (g) information
available under this Agreement shall not be used in violation of any law or regulation.

ARTICLE VIl - GENERAL CONDITIONS

Benefit of Agreement; Assignment. The provisions of this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and bind the
successors and assigns of the Parties to this Agreement but shall not inure to the benefit of any third party or other
person. This Agreement shall not be assigned by either Party except upon receipt of the prior written permission of
the other Party. Such permission shall not be unreasonably withheld.

Nonwaiver. The failure of either Party at any time to require performance by the other Party of any provision hereof
shall not affect the full right to require such performance at any time thereafter. Waiver by either Party of a breach of
the same provision or any other provision shall not constitute a waiver of the provision itself.

Limitations of Liability. Neither Party shall be liable in contract, in tort (including negligence), or otherwise to the other
Party for any incidental or consequential loss or damage whatsoever including but not limited to loss of profits or
revenue on work not performed, for loss of use or underutilization of the Party's facilities, or loss of use of revenues or

loss of anticipated profits resulting from either Party’s performance, nonperformance, or delay in performance of its
obligations under this Agreement.

Applicant’s Responsibility: The Applicant shall be responsible for its own negligence subject to the limitation set forth
in Section 768.28 (5), Florida Statutes.

Contractor Indemnification. The Applicant further agrees to include the following indemnification in all contracts

between the Applicant and its general contractors who perform or are responsible for construction or maintenance
work on or around the subject FPL Fagilities:

"The Contractor hereby agrees to release, indemnify, defend, save and hold harmless the Applicant and FPL, its
parent, subsidiaries, affiliates or their respective officers, directors, or employees, from all claims, demands,
liabilities and suits whether or not due to or caused by negligence of the Applicant or FPL for bodily injuries or
death to person(s) or damage to property resulting in connection with the performance of the described work by
Contractor, its subcontractor, agents or employees. This indemnification shall extend up to but shall not exceed
the sum of $1,000,000.00 for bodily injury or death of person(s) or property damage combined single limit and
$3,000,000 occurrence aggregate. In the event the Contractor is insured for liability with limits in excess of
these amounts, Contractor's said obligation shall extend up to but shall not exceed the limits of that insurance.
Contractor's costs of defending Applicant and FPL, including attorneys' fees are excluded from and are in
addition to the aforesaid limitation of liability for injury, death and property damage.”

Contractor Insurance and Notice. The Applicant agrees to require its contractors to obtain insurance to cover the
above indemnity and further agrees to verify with its contractors that such insurance is in full force and effect. The
Applicant shall provide FPL Group Inc.'s Risk Management Department with notice of the name and address of

Applicant's contractors as specified in section 7.6 above, prior to the commencement of the Relocation of FPL
Facilities by FPL. '

Page 4 of 6 Governmental Facilities Relocation Agreement (rev. 7/21/06 PBC)




1.7

7.8

7.9

Modification or Termination of Agreement. This Agreement may be modified, amended, or terminated at any time by
written agreement of the Parties authorized and executed with the same formality as this Agreement. FPL's
Underground Facilities Distribution Conversion Agreement, if attached hereto, is approved by the Florida Public
Service Commission and may not be modified or amended by the Parties.

Effect of Headings. The headings set forth herein are for convenience only and shall not be deemed to modify or
affect the rights and obligations of the Parties to this Agreement.

FPL Consent to Relocations. FPL agrees to the Relocation of the FPL Facilities to the extent necessary to eliminate
Contlicts with the Applicant's construction in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. The
Applicant shall make all necessary arrangements and agreements with any person or entity which has facilities
attached to the FPL poles for the Relocation of those facilities at no expense to FPL.

7.10 Delegation of Power and Duties and Notice. The following persons are designated as the authorized representatives

of the Parties for the purposes of this Agreement and all notices or other communications to either Party by the other
shall be made in writing and addressed as follows:

To the Applicant: ~ Mr. Carl Hussey
Utility Coordinator
Palm Beach County Roadway Production Division,
P.O. Box 21229
West Palm Beach, Florida 33416-1229

With Copies to:

For FPL: Neelesh P. Shah
FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
700 Universe Bivd., TLE-JB

Juno Beach, Florida 33408

7.11 Force Majeure.

(@) Neither Party shall be liable or responsible for any delay in the performance of, or the ability to perform, any duty
or obligation required by this Agreement in the event of a Force Majeure occurrence. Such occurrence shall
include, but shall not be limited to acts of civil or military authority (including courts or administrative agencies),
acts of God, war, riot, or insurrection, inability to obtain required permits or licenses, blockades, embargoes,
sabotage, epidemics, fires, unusually severe floods or weather, strikes, lockouts or other labor disputes or
difficulties. The obligation of either Party to pay money in a timely manner is absolute and shall not be subject to
the force majeure provisions. Force majeure as used herein means, without limitation, any cause or event not
reasonably within the control of FPL or the Applicant.

(b) In the event of any delay resulting from a force majeure circumstance, the time for performance hereunder shall
be extended for a period of time reasonably necessary to overcome the effect of such delays.

(c) In the event of any delay or nonperformance caused by a force majeure circumstance, the Party affected shall
promptly notify the other in writing.

7.12 Severability. In the event that any of the provisions or portions or applications thereof of this Agreement are held to

be unenforceable or invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, the Applicant and FPL shall negotiate an equitable
adjustment in the affected provisions of this Agreement. The validity and enforceability of the remaining independent
provisions shall not be affected.

7.13 Effective Date. This Agreement shall become effective upon execution by the Parties and shall continue in effect until

completion of all Relocation work by FPL unless otherwise provided herein or earlier termination in accordance with
this Agreement.

7.14 Complete Agreement. This Agreement shall be signed by the authorized representatives of both Parties and

constitutes the final written expression of all the terms of the agreement between the Parties and is a complete and
exclusive statement of those terms. Any and all prior or contemporaneous course of dealing, representations,
promises, warranties or statements by the Parties or their agents, employees, or representatives that differ in any way
from the terms of this written Agreement shall be given no force or effect.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Relocation Agreement, to be effective as of the date first above
written.

APPLICANT: ' FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY:
By: By: Barbara Jaindl
Title: Title: Director, Transmission Engineering Department
Date: Date:
Attest:
(Seal) Title

()

APPROVED AS TO TERMS %4 %[
AND CONDITIONS A

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

By:
Assistant County Attorney

Page 6 of 6 Governmental Facilities Relocation Agreement (rev. 7/21/06 PBC)




EXHIBIT B

REQUESTER: PALM BEACH COUNTY

PROJECT: PERSIMMON BLVD SOUTH EXTENSION/110™ AVE TO
OKEECHOBEE BLVD IN PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
SCOPE OF WORK UNDER FPL’S WORK ORDER #0888-09-476

Remove (1) three-pole concrete dead-end structure #BS9T95, (2) three-pole
tubular steel dead-end structures #59T9 & AS9T9, and (3) wood H-frame
tangent structures #B60T1, 60T1 & A60T1 along with associated stub-pole,
guy wires/anchors, and install new concrete structures at matching locations,
in order to clear an above-grade clearance conflict with the proposed road
extension project. Transmission lines: Datura Street-Ranch 138KV, Ranch-
Riviera #1 138KV & Ranch-Riviera #2 138KV.

Location: FPL’s corridoer N/O Bilbao Street, E/O La Mancha Avenue, Palm
Beach County, Florida. Location sketch is as follows:




JUL-31-2006 13:85 FROM:FINANCE DEPT 5613553393 T0: 5613552059

P.1/1
B DISPENSERS wvorce
OPTICAL SERVICE! .

Page 1 of 1
PO, BOX 35000  LOUISVILLE, KY 40232

Invoice No:
1-502-491-3440 FED. 1D # 61-1078280

000419065
Invoice Date: 07/22/2006
Terms: NET 30
Contract No: INDUSTRY
Bill To: 725120 v Order By: 725120
PALM BEACH COUNTY PALM BEACH COUNTY
ATTN: DAMIAN-FINANCE ATTN: DAMIAN -FINANCE
P O BOX 4036 P O BOX 4038
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33401 WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33401
us us
Job ID: 742629
Employee Name Rx Number Ship Date Bliling Code Description Amount
KAINEC, MICHAEL 11951 07/21/2006 SINGLE VISION 15.00
. DEPTH TRAFFIC TR301S 36.00
DO # 36033 CLIP SS 0.00
Job Total ) 51.00
Total Job(s) 1 Involce Total 51.00
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ATTACHMENT 3

Agenda Item#: 3-C -5

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: May 2, 2006 [X] Consent

] Regular
[ 1 Workshop ]

Public Hearing

p— p—

Department:
Submitted By: Engineering & Public Works
Submitted For: Roadway Production Division

PROJECT #1998500
L_EXECUTIVE BRIEF
Motion and Title: Staff reccommends motion to approve:

An additional payment to Florida Power & Light Company (F.P.& L.) not to exceed $969,540,
which includes a contingency, for the relocation of existing overhead transmission electric power
lines as required for the construction of Persimmon Boulevard - South Extension from 110th
Avenue to Okeechobee Boulevard, hereinafter referred to as the “Project”.

Summary: This additional payment to F.P.& L. of up to $969,540 is required for the relocation
of its existing overhead facilities, to allow for the construction of the Project. Payment to
F.P.&L. is required because the facilities are covered by an existing recorded utility easement.

District: 6 (M.R.E.)

Background and Justification: This Project is funded as part of the Palm Beach County Five
Year Road Program. Construction of the Project will soon begin and requires the relocation of
F.P.& L.’s overhead transmission facilities. The existing overhead electric transmission facilities
are located within an existing one hundred sixty foot wide recorded utility easement (Deed Book
1011, Pages 489 thru 494). Due to these facilities being within the recorded utility easement and
within the area of proposed roadway improvements, payment to F.P.& L. for the relocation is
required. The Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners (BCC) approved a payment
to F.P.& L. not-to-exceed $451,000 on February 1, 2005. Material and labor costs have risen
considerably since the previous payment approval, thus requiring these additional funds. As
F.P.& L. is now ready to bring the contractor on board and schedule the job for constructlon
payment is now required. ¥ J S

~ Attachments:

1. Location Sketch
2. Correspondence of February 22, 2006, from F.P.& L.L~
3. Palm Beach County BCC Agenda Item No. 3 - C - 28, approved by BCC on February 1, 2005

Recommended by:

Division Director

Approved By: L/‘g oty / \x /\/ u(/(/

Coun&y Engineer

FAROADWAY\AIS\1998\98500198500.TLE-2nd-AlS.doc
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Il. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

Capital Expenditures 1,420,540  -0- -0- -0- -0-

Operating Costs -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

Program Income (County) <$ 451,000> -0- -0- -0- -0-

External Revenues -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

In-Kind Match (County) -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

NET FISCAL IMPACT $ 969,540 -0- -0- -0- -0-

# ADDITIONAL FTE

POSITIONS (Cumulative)

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes _ X No__ .

Budget Acct No.: Fund 3503 Dept._361 _ Unit_0639 _ Object 6551
Program

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Road Impact Fee Fund - Zone 3
Persimmon Blvd-S Ext/110™ Ave to Okeechobee Blvd

Relocation Agreement $1,332,400.00
Contingency $ 88,140.00
Not to Exceed Amount (5/2/06) $1,420,540.00
BCC Previously Approved (2/1/05) <$ 451,000.00>
Fiscal Impact $ 969,540.00

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: . @IQ_\,\SR& 322 /sl

lil. REVIEW COMMENTS
A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control C7jnments: ,
o/
™~ ' Hﬁ f } ¢ "
B wco. e b Ll
(/ > OFMB

B. Approved as to Form
and Legal Suffi

WW/,a Z;M ‘V/%/z%

Asmstant County Attorney *

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.

2
I'\WP\AgendaPage2\Agnpgtwo2006\000168.doc
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ATTACHMENT 2

Carl Hussey - Re: Project #98500-Persimmon Blvd.-So. Extension/110th Ave. to Okeechobee Blvd - FPL-TLE Relocn .‘ BeVBageEﬂ

From: .<Neelesh_Shah@fpl.com>

To: "Carl Hussey" <chussey@co.palm-beach.fl.us>

Date: 2/22/2006 10:11:35 PM

Subject: Re: Project #98500-Persimmon Blvd.-So. Extension/110th Ave. to Okeechobee Bivd -

FPL-TLE Relocn. Revised Est.

Carl, since the inception of this project, the material & labor costs have
gone up considerably, plus the scarcity of labor resources has increased.
When we recently sent this job out for bids, only one contractor bid on

this job for construction. This bid is far greater than the costs we had
quoted to you in past. The overall revised estimate at this stage comes out
to be $1,332,400. Please issue an authorization for a bill-at-actuals
arrangement up to this amount. We will be able to bring the contractor on
board, and schedule the job for construction, only after your authorization
for the above amount. | will send out a relocation agreement including this
amount after hearing from you. :

Thanks,

Neelesh P. Shah
Transmission Projects
Tel #(561) 694-3507

: . ® 79 i :w’ o
3360 g C § -
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o ATTACHMENT 3
APPROVED BY BOARD

FEB 2 ,
1. 2005 Agenda Item #: 3-C-28
PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY
Meeting Date: February 1, 2005 [X] Consent [ 1 Regular
. [ 1] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing
Department: :

Submitted By: | Engineering & Public Works
Submitted For: Roadway Production Division

PROJECT #1998500

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve:

A payment to Florida Power & Light Company (F.P.& L.) not to exceed $451,000 which
includes a contingency for the relocation of existing overhead transmission electric power lines,
as required for the construction of Persimmon Boulevard - South Extension from 110th Avenue
to Okeechobee Boulevard. '

Summary: This payment to F.P.& L. of up to $451,000 is required for the raising and
relocation of its -existing overhead facilities, to allow for the construction of Persimmon
Boulevard - South Extension from 110th Avenue to Okeechobee Boulevard. Payment to
F.P.&L. is required because the facilities are covered by an existing recorded utility easement.

District: 6 (M.R.E.)

Background and Justification: This project [Persimmon Boulevard - South Extension/110th
Avenue to Okeechobee Boulevard] is included in the FY 2004 Road Program. Construction of
the Persimmon Boulevard - South Extension/110th Avenue to Okeechobee Boulevard project
will soon begin and requires the raising and relocation of some of F.P.&L.’s overhead
transmission facilities. The existing overhead electric transmission facilities. are located within
an existing one hundred sixty feet wide recorded utility easement (Deed Book 1011, Pages 489
thru 494). Due to these facilities being within the recorded utility easement and within the
existing area of roadway improvements, payment is required as a result of construction.

Attachments:

Location Sketch
. Letter of December 16, 2004 from F.P.& L.
. Basement: AMCO Holding Co. Et Alto F.P.& L. Deed Book 1011, Pages 489 thru 494

W~

Recommended by:

| Division Director ' : Date

| —

|

; Approved By: A—\ } ¢ /‘-/M / / (4 "/ o
| Couﬁty Engineer Date

| _

| 1

i

j
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Il. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2005 2006 2007 . 2008 2009
Capital Expenditures ~ $451,000 -0- -0- -0- -0-
Operating Costs -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
External Revenues -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
Program Income (County) - -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
In-Kind Match (County) -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
NET FISCAL IMPACT $451,000 -0- -0- -0- -0-
# ADDITIONAL FTE
POSITIONS (Cumulative)
Is ltem Included in Current Budget? Yes __ X No__ .
Budget Acct No.: Fund_3503 . Dept. 361 Unit 0639 Object 6551

Program

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Road Impact Fee Fund - Zone 3
Persimmon Blvd-S Ext/110® Ave to Okeechobee Blvd

FPL Relocation ' $410,000.00
Contingency : $ 41,000.00
Fiscal TImpact $451,000.00

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: _. W

),
Il. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control

)bm/@&:/ntn; J-to5
@fw@@w/cj@ (1

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.

] 2
I\WP\AgendaPage2\Agnpgtwo2005\000086.doc
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ATTACHMENT 2

Florida Power & Light Company, P.O. Box 14000, Juno Beach, FL 33408
‘ Phone: (561) 694-3507, Fax: (561) 694-4282

FPL

December 17, 2004

.To:
“Mr. Carl Hussey, P.E.
‘Utility Coordinator

Roadway Production Division
Palm Beach County

P.O. Box 21229

West Palm Beach

Florida 33416-1229

RE Adjustment of Utilities
Palm Beach County Project ID: #98500

Description: Persimmon Blvd. South Extension/110" Avenue to Okeechobee
Blvd.

Transmission Lines & Facilities Involved:

i Datura Street-Ranch 138KV, Structures #B59T9-B60T1
ii) Ranch-Riviera #1 138KV, Structures #59T9-60T1 &

iti) Ranch-Riviera #2 138KV, Structures #A59T9-A60T1

Dear Mr. Hussey,

We have evaluated your request to raise/relocate our exnstmg transmission facilities within
our corridor where the above-referred extension is proposed. Based on prellmmary
engineering, the non-bmdmg 'ballpark' estimate to accommodate this potential relocation is
$410,000. This estimate is not an offer from FPL to perform the requested work and shou'ld
not be construed or used as such for detailed planning purposes. It is provided only to assist
your preliminary decision-making, and will remain valid for 180 days.

‘"The Scope of work includes: Replace a total of (6) structures on (3) of our major transmission

lines in the corridor as referred above. Our estimate does not include the cost to .relocatfc any
other structures or facilities apart from the ones described above. This non-binding estimate
is an “order of magnitude” estimate, and is based on previous FPL experience. .Howevcr, due
to the complex nature and variables associated with this type of work, the estimate may not
accurately represent the actual cost the agency would be obligated to pay FPL to re}ocate
these facilities. This estimate does not include relocation of any facilities bc!o_ngmg to
another utility. Costs associated with the relocation such as; survey work; acquisition and
recording of easements; clearing easement of trees and obstructions, etc. have been excluded.

an FPL Group company

3364 | . Lof2 L




Page 2

This cost is based upon favorable ficld conditions, which includes cooperatiori to eliminate
conflicts.

A detailed estimate can be prowded after receipt of a sct of detailed engineering plans. We
will need 60 to 90 days of time to provide such an‘estimate due to the complexnty involved in
esnmatmg a project of this magnitude. FPL will bill you for the engineering charges incurred
in providing the detailed estimate. Such charges will be payable by you even if the project
docs not go through. Execution of a relocation agreement would be required prior to
commencement of construction for the *bill-at-actuals’ payment arrangement.

Time of construction can vary depending upon resource availability, material delivery and
line clearances. Such projects are scheduled after a Facilities Relocation Agreement is
executed.

Please feel free to contact me on (561) 694-3507, should you have any questions or need
additional information.

Siﬁcerely,

I

Neelesh P, Shab
Transmission Relocation Coordinator

cc: Jose Coto ° » |
cc: George Williams ;

on FPL Grosp company

20f2

3365 .

1

Sl
25
24
5F R




ATTACHMENT 3

rr......f.Ff...T.--.-..-f....‘ry-.-::::;}{;If;g;4E§;Wﬁ' ;T.”“ )

Qoo™ RIGHT-OF-WAY AORERMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS thet NEWCOMB W, ROSIN, a single
man, whose addrass is Boston, of the County of Suffolk and State
of Massachusotts; MILDRED KAPNER, joined by her husband, IRVING
§APNER; LEIOHTON BRAMS,:a-single man; AL GOLDSTEIN and RUTH
GOLDLSTEIN, his wife; CHARIES KUNTZ and JERTRUDE KUNTZ, his wife;

and AkKCO HOLDING COMPANY, s corporation organized and existing
under the lawvs of the State of Florida, whose addressess aro
County of Palm Beath, and State of Florids, in conmideration of
the aum of One Dollg; (51.00) ann other valuable conslderations,
rooeipt of which ie hereby acknowledged, do hereby grant to the
Flortds Power % Light Company, a corporation organizes and exist-
ing under the lsws of the State of Floride, whoao address 1ls P.C.
Box 3100 (26 8. E. 2nd Avenue) bLlemi, Florida, and to its nsuc-
casnovrs undAltslgn-, sn eesement forever for & right-of-way 160
feet 1n width to be usec for the con}truction, operation and
maintenancc of one or more "H" freme or tower electric trans-
miseion and distridbution lines, inciuding wires, polea, mnchora,
towers, guys, telephone ano telsiraph lines and appurtenant equip-
ment, in, over, upon and acroas the following descritec lsncs of
the Srantors, situatec in the Couaty of Palm Beacn and State of
Floride and more particularly deacribec a3 fcllowas

A parcal of lend in Section 13, Tuvnship 43 South,

Range 41 Eaat, Palm Beach County, Floride, more
perticularly describeu aa follows, to~wit:

Beginning at & point In tha Baat line of sald Sec-
Yion 13, sald point being the iftersaction of the
line betwecn Sections 138 and 19, Township 43 3outh,
Range 42 Crat, with the said East line of Section
13; thance continue Vesterly alceng the extension of
sald 1line between Sectlond 1B and 1P, a dlatence of
5215.£2 feet, mors or lesa, to a point in the West P
line of sald Section 13; thence Soutnerly aicng the
West line of said Section 13 o dlatance of 160.01
foat; thence Enatoerly and parallel witn tne firast
described course a distance of $211.23 feet, more

or lens, to a point in the East line of said Sec-
tion 13; thence Northerly ale the EZat't line of
aeic Section 12 a diatance of 160.01 feet, more Or
lesa, to the point of beginning, EXCErTING the East
200 feet thersof (a= Right-of~Way for State Road 7).

Contalning 168.5'acres, more or leas.
together with the right mnd privilege to recenstruct, inapect,
alter, improve, remove or relooate such transmisasion snd distri-
but lon lines on the lands sbove desoribed, with all rights and
prlvilggob.naoolcury or convenient for the full enjoyment or the
use thereof “or the above-mentioned purpoges, inaluding the right
« ) . .

33606 ’ 10f6 :
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Ito.out and keep olear a1l .trees and undargrowth and other ob-
structions within said 180 foot ;'ight-of-IAy and all trees of
such height on lands of Orentors adjoining said right-of-way
that mey interfare with the proper oonstruction, operation and
‘maintenance of said eleotris transmission and distribution lines
and also inoluding tha ;1ght of ingress and egress over adjoin-
‘ing lands of Qrantors ‘fop tho purposs of exercising the ossement
htroin granted, .

The Orsntors, however, reserve the right and privilege to
use the above-Jeacribed right-of-way for agricultural and all
o.tbor purposes oioopt ms herein grentea or as might interfere
with Grantee's use, oocoupation or enjoyment thereof; and pro-

 vided further that no buildings or structures other than fences
"will be located or gonatructed by Orantors on said 160 foot
risﬁt-of-w;y. )

IN WITNKSS WHEREOF, the Grantors have hereunto affixed
.thoir hands and seals this 'Ell_/h day of ' , 195 3

B8igned, sealed and delivered
irhtbo pPygeence ofg

SEAL)
(SEAL)

{ SEAL)

-Q-
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sTATE of Floride
COUNTY OF Palm Beach

1 horoby cortify hat o this >7 TV 4oy ot Februasy
19 53 , belors me parsensily appeced MODNOSS ——
and Neo  Bewwary of Amoo Rolding Company
a crpocsion cuganised wnder-the Liwa of the Sewie of FloOrida
= e known w0 e e povwens demwibud in and whe cuscmmed the fereguing buare-
mant, wud mverally schmewiedged the summeion thoreef to he thuir fren ant and dood
ne such officurs, for the wmm and parpuss thorein misticasd; and that thay affined
wuma«wwuu.ﬂ—uuuuu
dood of mid corporvtian.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hove huvtmats ot my hand oed oficlal soal
-F/.ﬂ;/;} Lepch mumcmmyd Polm Beach wa

Suwol Flotipy e /¢ Nyl Maenr 143
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STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH )

I, H. IRWIN LEVY, a Wotary Pu.lic withi sald County aac
gtata, 4o hereby certify thut MILDHED KAPJSR and IR&:N& KaPiis,
her hushand, AL GOLDSTEIN and HUTH GOLuerIy, his wife, CiinkikS
KUNTZ and G)“TRUDE KUNTZ, hils wife, and LEIGKTON BRAMS, n 8lagle
man, persannlly appeared before me this duy and acknowleczad the ;
execution of the forcgding inatrument for the ueecs ané purpdravs
therein oxpressed, 8nd tha snid RUTH GOLDSTELH wife of AL sOub-

! _STKIN and GERTRUDE KUNTZ, ‘wife of the sald Cllaasif KUNIT and ‘the
snid MILDRED KAPWER, wife. of IRVING k;.Pn'zu. belng by mc privately
examincd, separnte and apart from their soid husbande, did acknow-
}cdzé that they mnde themaclves a pi.ty to and xucubed diia lo-
atrument ror ithc purpoasc af rellnqulihlng. r&lcnaiua, nlicantiag
and canveylng nll her right, title, lnLerLst; aroprty aad catate
whntaaev;r. whether of dower, homeatend, tec-simple 3p Stherwise
in and t3 the property thercin graated, and thut they uxeCubed thg
som¢ freely ondg voluntarily and witbout compulelon, ciasiralot,
1 npprehannlaq or fear of or from thelir ruspective husnands.

AITNESS ay hond and aofficlal senl 1a sald County aAnu Siite

this /(ﬂ.‘iay of 7“"\'0‘1-, Al 1953,

- W peman
1 ) SPm YN IISES Sy )

. .: . = « " i
More nan.un-ur&uﬁalnr H
My eartenlasion. eupires Jo8. (R L R “
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S M BEACH
L EHANCN 1. BOCR, Ceik & comptroller certify
£ to be a true and correct copy of the original

A

BN 0 PO 42,_ . .

i e 2tiled in my office on
“Q\Q\(&\\\@“

3 3 ? .‘. dated at West Pairn Beach, FL.on 1 [ f
By:
Deputy Clerk




| | Exhibit C

Estimate Valid Through: - October |22, 2006 Florida Power & Light Company

Project Description .

* -Palm Beach County Requested

" Reimbursable Relocation of .
Transmission facilities in WPB

Summary Estimate of Cost

Project Level

Work Order ~ 0888-09-476

Estimate Printed On:

Project Name:

May 22, 2006 17:01:11

County Project #98500

Persimmon Blvd South Extension;

110" Ave to Okeechobee Blvd. -

Line No Salvage Removal Item Item Cost Total
6 . (A) ENGINEERING
7 Labor
8 * Additives of Labor
9 Transportation
10 . Applied Engineering $92,324.00
11 ‘ Contractor & Misc. Expenses
12 * Additives of Contractor/Misc. Expenses
13 Sub-total $92,324.00 $92,324.00
14
15 (B) LAND & LAND RIGHTS (RIGHT OF WAY)
16 Labor
17 * Additives of Labor
18 Transportation Expenses
19 Purchase and/or Easements
20 Contractor & Misc. Expenses
21 * Additives of Contractor & Misc. Expenses
22 Sub-total
23
24 (C) CONSTRUCTION
25 $4,201.91 Labor $45,912.94
26 * Additives of Labor
27 $2,084.05 Transportation Expenses $22,771.70
28 Material $151,111.30
29 * Stores Loading $9,508.70
30 $56,573.64 Contractor & Misc. Expenses $618,161.76
31 * Additives of Contractor & Misc. Expenses
32 T $62,859.60 Sub-total $847,466.40 $910,326.00
33 ~
34 (D) OTHER - MAINTENANCE
35 Labor $3,747.49
36 * Additives of Labor
37 Transportation Expenses $1,858.67
38 Material $3,054.96
39 * Stores Handling $192.24
40 Contractor & Misc. Expenses $50,455.44
41 * Additives of Contractor & Misc. Expenses

T42 Sub-total $59,308.80 $59,308.80
43
44 (E) ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL COSTS
45 $18,864.73 Administrative & General Costs $251,610.75
46 T $18,864.73 Sub-total $251,610.75 $270,475.48
47
48 $0.00 $81,724.33 GRAND TOTAL $1,250,709.95 $1,332,434.28
49  TOTAL INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE COST $1,250,709.95
50 TOTAL REMOVAL COST $81,724.33
51 SALVAGE () LESS SALVAGE ADJUSTMENT (FACILITIES NOT REPLACED) $0.00
52 SUB-TOTAL T $1,332,434.28
53 CREDIT ##.#% (FROM AGREEMENT) $0.00

54 NET REPLACEMENT COST (Sum lines 52 and 53)

$1,332,434.28

* Handling, Tax & Insurance and Pension & Welfare at Approved Rates

Engineer: Submitted By:

NEELESH P. SHAH
Page 1 of 1
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